
 
 

 

 
 
 

WEDNESDAY, 22 DECEMBER 2021 
 
 

TO: ALL MEMBERS OF THE PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 
 
 
I HEREBY SUMMON YOU TO ATTEND A VIRTUAL MEETING OF 
THE PLANNING COMMITTEE WHICH WILL BE HELD AT 10.00 AM 
ON THURSDAY, 6TH JANUARY, 2022 FOR THE TRANSACTION OF 
THE BUSINESS OUTLINED ON THE ATTACHED AGENDA 
 
 
 

 

Wendy Walters 

CHIEF EXECUTIVE 

 
Democratic Officer: Kevin Thomas 

Telephone (direct line): 01267 224027 

E-Mail: Democraticservices@carmarthenshire.gov.uk 

 

Wendy Walters Prif Weithredwr, Chief Executive, 
Neuadd y Sir, Caerfyrddin. SA31 1JP 
County Hall, Carmarthen. SA31 1JP 

 

 

Document Pack



 

 

 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
20 MEMBERS 

 

 
 

PLAID CYMRU GROUP -  10 MEMBERS 

 
1. Councillor Mansel Charles Member of Llanegwad Community Council 
2 Councillor Tyssul  Evans Member of Llangyndeyrn Community Council 
3. Councillor Jeanette Gilasbey Member of Kidwelly Town Council 
4. Councillor Ken Howell  
5. Councillor Carys Jones  
6. Councillor Alun Lenny (Chair) Member of Carmarthen Town Council 
7. Councillor Jean Lewis  
8. Councillor Dorian Phillips  
9. Councillor Gareth Thomas Member of Llenedi Coummunity Council 
10. Councillor Eirwyn Williams  
 
LABOUR GROUP - 4 MEMBERS 

 
1. Councillor Deryk Cundy  
2. Councillor John James Member of Pembrey & Burry Port Community Council 
3. Councillor Kevin Madge Member of Cwmamman Town Council 
4. Vacancy  

   

INDEPENDENT GROUP - 4 MEMBERS 

 
1. Councillor Sue Allen  
2. Councillor Ieuan Davies  
3. Councillor Joseph Davies  
4. Councillor Irfon Jones (Vice-Chair) Member of Bronwydd Community Council 

   
UNAFFILIATED  – 2 MEMBERS 

 

1. Councillor John Jenkins Member of Llanelli Town Council 

2. Councillor Shahana Najmi – 
Welsh Conservative 

Member of Llanelli Town Council 

 
 



 

 

 

A G E N D A   
 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   

2. DECLARATIONS OF PERSONAL INTERESTS   

3. DETERMINATION OF PLANNING APPLICATIONS  5 - 56 

4. TO SIGN AS A CORRECT RECORD THE MINUTES OF THE 
MEETING HELD ON THE 9TH DECEMBER 2021  

57 - 62 

 
 
 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Cyngor Sir Caerfyrddin 
Carmarthenshire County Council 

 
 
 

PWYLLGOR CYNLLUNIO 
PLANNING COMMITTEE 

 

 
 

Adroddiad Pennaeth Cynllunio 
Adran yr Amgylchedd 

 
Report of the Head of Planning 

Environment Department 
 
 
 

06/01/2022 
 

 
 

I’W BENDERFYNU 

FOR DECISION 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Mewn perthynas â cheisiadau y mae gan y Cyngor ddiddordeb ynddynt un ai fel 

ymgeisydd/asiant neu fel perchennog tir neu eiddo, atgoffir yr Aelodau fod yna rhaid 

iddynt anwybyddu’r agwedd hon, gan ystyried ceisiadau o’r fath a phenderfynu yn eu 

cylch ar sail rhinweddau’r ceisiadau cynllunio yn unig. Ni ddylid ystyried 

swyddogaeth y Cyngor fel perchennog tir, na materion cysylltiedig, wrth benderfynu 

ynghylch ceisiadau cynllunio o’r fath. 

 

 

 

 

 

In relation to those applications which are identified as one in which the Council has 

an interest either as applicant/agent or in terms of land or property ownership, 

Members are reminded that they must set aside this aspect, and confine their 

consideration and determination of such applications exclusively to the merits of the 

planning issues arising.  The Council’s land owning function, or other interests in the 

matter, must not be taken into account when determining such planning applications. 

 

 

 

  

Page 6



 

 

 
COMMITTEE: 
 

 
PLANNING COMMITTEE 

 
DATE: 
 

 
06/01/2022 

 
REPORT OF: 
 

 
HEAD OF PLANNING 

 
 

 
REF. 

 
APPLICATIONS RECOMMENDED FOR APPROVAL 

 

 
PAGE NO’S 

 
E/37086 

 

 
Application for retrospective planning consent for 
the erection of 8 no pre-fabricated external silos in 
aluminium construction/finish ie 6 no 3.5m diameter 
x 12m height and 2 no 3.5m diameter x 10m height. 
Silos used for the storage of polyvinyl chloride 
granules/pellets used in the manufacture of un-
plasticized polyvinyl chloride (upvc) window profile 
at Victorian House, Capel Hendre Industrial Estate, 
Ammanford, SA18 3SJ 
 

 
7-19 

 
PL/00151 

 

 
Housing Development consisting of 4 No. Plots - 
Land North of Soar Chapel, Llwynhendy, Llanelli, 
SA14 9NY 
 

 
20-33 

 
PL/00542 

 

 
Installation of roof-mounted solar panels on multiple 
office buildings within the Parc Dewi Sant complex - 
Building 8, St Davids Park, Job's Well Road, 
Carmarthen, SA31 3HB 
 

 
34-42 

 
PL/02602 

 

 
Proposed residential development at land adjacent 
to 172 Pant Bryn Isaf, Llwynhendy, Llanelli, SA14 
9EJ 
 

 
43-55 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 7



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
APPLICATIONS RECOMMENDED FOR APPROVAL 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 8



 

 

 
 
 
 
 

 
Application No 
 

 
E/37086 

 

Application Type 
 

FULL PLANNING PERMISSION 

Proposal & 
Location 
 

Application for retrospective planning consent for the erection of 8 
no pre-fabricated external silos in aluminium construction/finish ie 
6 no 3.5m diameter x 12m height and 2 no 3.5m diameter x 10m 
height. Silos used for the storage of polyvinyl chloride 
granules/pellets used in the manufacture of un-plasticized polyvinyl 
chloride (upvc) window profile at Victorian House, Capel Hendre 
Industrial Estate, Ammanford, SA18 3SJ 

 

Applicant(s) VICTORIAN HOUSE DEVELOPMENTS 
 

Agent ROBERT HENNING – GILLIES, HENNING & ASSOCIATES LTD 
 

Case Officer 
 

SOPHIE BERRY 

Ward SARON 
 

Date registered 
 

17 APRIL 2018 

 

Reason for Committee 
 
This application is being reported to the Planning Committee following the receipt of more 
than one objection from third parties 
 

Site 
 
The application site is known as Victorian House and is located within the settlement 
boundary of Capel Hendre. Victorian House is located in Parc Hendre Industrial Estate, an 
allocated employment area (GA3/E11) for B, B2 and B8 use, however, the northern most 
part of the building, and the location of the development in question, extends outside of this 
allocation. The site is also within the Caeau Mynydd Mawr SPG area and Sandstone 
safeguarding area.  
 
The land to the west, south and east is characterised by industrial development of Parc 
Hendre and Capel Hendre Industrial Estates. Immediately to the north is a disused railway 
embankment, strip of mixed broadleaf trees and a field which separates the industrial site 
from the residential properties on Hendre Road. Open fields with pockets of dense 
vegetation, both within and outside the settlement boundary, adjoin the wider industrial site 
to the east and south. The primary view of the site is from Coopers Road with limited views 

Page 9



 

 

available looking north-east from the eastern arm of the estate road and through gaps in the 
trees and residential properties at Hendre road.  
 

 
 
Proposal  
 
The proposal seeks retrospective planning permission for the erection of 8no pre-fabricated 
external aluminium silos, located to the northern elevation of Victorian House. Victorian 
House is occupied by Victorian Sliders, the UK’s largest manufacturer of sliding sash 
windows.  
 
The silos are already in situ and measure 3.5m in diameter, 6no. silos reach a height of 12 
metres whilst 2no. are at a reduced height of 10 metres.  
 
The purpose of the silos is to store polyvinyl chloride granules/pellets use in the manufacture 
of UPVC windows.  
 
The submitted plans also show landscaping works which effectively increase the size of the 
external rear yard and raise the level of the yard to meet the slab of the silos whilst flattening 
the top of an existing bund. This work has not been completed to date although the land has 
been re-engineered to increase the size of the yard.  
 

Planning Site History 
 

P6/17568/90 INDUSTRIAL DEVELOPMENT, 
CLASSES B1, B2 & B8 OF THE TOWN 
& COUNTRY PLANNING ORDER 
1987 

LOCAL AUTHORITY 
APPROVAL 
18/10/1990 

P6/19108/91 INDUSTRIAL D
[...]
 the submission of details prior to the commencement of 
development will constitute unauthorised development.  This will necessitate the submission 
of a further application to retain the unauthorised development and may render you liable to 
formal enforcement action.  
 
Failure on the part of the developer to observe the requirements of any other Conditions 
could result in the Council pursuing formal enforcement action in the form of a Breach of 
Condition Notice. 
 
Note 2. 
 
Comments and guidance received from consultees relating to this application, including any 
other permissions or consents required, is available on the Authority’s website 
(www.carmarthenshire.gov.uk).  Your attention is drawn in particular to comments from the 
Coal Authority.  
 
Note 3. 
 
This planning permission does not provide consent to undertake works that require an EPS 
licence.  It is an offence to deliberately capture, kill or disturb EPS or to recklessly damage 
or destroy their breeding sites or resting places. If found guilty of any offences, you could be 
sent to prison for up to 6 months and/or receive an unlimited fine. To undertake the works 
within the law, you can obtain further information on the need for a licence from Natural 
Resources Wales on 0300 065 3000 or at https://naturalresources.wales/conservation-
biodiversity-and-wildlife/european-protected-species/?lang+en  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 19

https://naturalresources.wales/conservation-biodiversity-and-wildlife/european-protected-species/?lang+en
https://naturalresources.wales/conservation-biodiversity-and-wildlife/european-protected-species/?lang+en


 

 

 
 
 
 
 

 
Application No 
 

 
PL/00151 

 

Application Type 
 

Outline: All matters reserved 

Proposal & 
Location 
 

Housing Development consisting of 4 No. Plots - Land North of 
Soar Chapel, Llwynhendy, Llanelli, SA14 9NY 

 

Applicant(s) Trustees of Soar Welsh Baptist Chapel 
 

Agent Harold Metcalfe Part
[...]
. 
 

This planning permission is granted subject to the covenants contained in the accompanying 
Section 106 Legal Agreement in connection with the community benefits provided as part of 
the development.  
 
Note 3. 
 
Comments and guidance received from consultees relating to this application, including any 
other permissions or consents required, is available on the Authority’s website 
(www.carmarthenshire.gov.uk). 
 

Page 32

http://www.carmarthenshire.gov.uk/


 

 

 Please see the relevant responses from the Coal Authority, Dwr Cymru/Welsh 

Water, Natural Resources Wales and the Council’s Planning Ecologist, Highway 

Authority, and Sustainable Drainage Body and refer to the recommendations and 

advice contained therein. 

  

Page 33



 

 

 

 
Application No 
 

 
PL/00542 

 

Application Type 
 

Full Planning Permission 

Proposal & 
Location 
 

Installation of roof-mounted solar panels on multiple office 
buildings within the Parc Dewi Sant complex - Building 8, St 
Davids Park, Job's Well Road, Carmarthen, SA31 3HB 
 

 

Applicant(s) Carmarthenshire County Council 
 

Agent Cogeo Planning & Environmental Services Limited 
 

Case Officer 
 

David Roberts / John Thomas 

Ward Carmarthen Town West 
 

Date registered 
 

14/08/2020 

 

Reason for Committee 
 
This application is being reported to the Planning Committee as Carmarthenshire County 
Council has a financial and land ownership interest. 
 

Site 
 
The planning application site comprises part of the extensive Parc Dewi Sant complex, 
which occupies a peripheral location on the North-western suburbs of Carmarthen Town.  
Parc Dewi Sant comprises a range of institutional buildings, the majority of which date from 
the Victorian era, when the site was initially built as a lunatic asylum.  The complex is set 
within an extensive landscaped setting, occupying an elevated location above much of 
Carmarthen Town within what was a rural location.  Over the past century, the urban growth 

[...]
lresources.wales/conservation-biodiversity-and-wildlife/european-protected-
species/?lang+en 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 42

https://naturalresources.wales/conservation-biodiversity-and-wildlife/european-protected-species/?lang+en
https://naturalresources.wales/conservation-biodiversity-and-wildlife/european-protected-species/?lang+en


 

 

 
Application No 
 

 
PL/02602 

 

 
Application Type 
 

 
Outline 

Proposal & 
Location 
 

PROPOSED RESIDENTIAL DEVELOPMENT AT LAND 
ADJACENT TO 172 PANT BRYN ISAF, LLWYNHENDY, 
LLANELLI, SA14 9EJ 
 

 

 
Applicant(s) 

 
MR J JONES - CARMARTHENSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 

 
Agent 
 

 
ALEX D WILLIAMS – CARMARTHENSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 

Case Officer 
 

Eilian Jones 

Ward Bynea 
 

Date registered 
 

08/09/2021 

 

Reason for Committee 
 
This application is being reported to the Planning Committee as the County Council and it 
has a significant financial interest in the application. Also, following the receipt of more than 
one objection from third parties. 
 

Site 
 
The proposal comprises of former playground located within a relatively modern residential 
estate of Pant Bryn Isaf, Llwynhendy and within the development limits of Llanelli. 
 
The site is approximately 0.09 hectares with level hardstanding area on the southern end 
which previously supported play equipment. At the rear is a grassed open space, with 
boundaries backing on to adjacent dwellings within the estate. 
 
There is a Public Right of Way (Footpath 36/110) immediately adjacent and along the full 
extent of the eastern boundary of the site, in a south-east to north-west alignment. This links 
various residential streets within the estate, but also to the recreational ground to the north 
near to Dylan, Trallwm.  
 
The southern boundary of the site fronts the public/estate road and has an open access. 
The remaining three boundaries have a wooden or metal fence boundary. The site has a 
road fr
[...]

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

Page 55



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 

 
PLANNING COMMITTEE 

 
Thursday, 9 December 2021 

 
PRESENT: Councillor A. Lenny (Chair) 
 
Councillors:  
S.M. Allen, J.M. Charles, D.M. Cundy, I.W. Davies, J.A. Davies, W.T. Evans, 
S.J.G. Gilasbey, J.K. Howell, J.D. James, C. Jones, H.I. Jones, K. Madge, B.D.J. Phillips 
and J.E. Williams 
 
Also in attendance: 
Councillor Elwyn Williams who addressed the Committee in respect of Planning 
Application number PL/02285  
Councilor P.M. Hughes, Cabinet Member for Public Protection 
Mr G. Morgan, Transport Planner with Atkins Framework 
 
The following Officers were in attendance: 
I.R. Llewelyn, Forward Planning Manager 
J. Thomas, Senior Development Management Officer [Aman Gwendraeth] 
S. Murphy, Senior Solicitor 
Z.A. Evans, Senior Technician [Planning Liaison] 
G. Glenister, Development Management Officer 
C. Greves, Development Management Officer [West] 
E. Jones, Development Management Officer 
M. Evans Thomas, Principal Democratic Services Officer 
K. Evans, Assistant Democratic Services Officer 
E. Bryer, Democratic Services Officer 
 
[NOTE: 

 At 1:00 pm the Committee’s attention was drawn to Council Procedure Rule (CPR) 
9 – Duration of Meeting and, as the meeting had been underway for three hours, it 
was resolved to suspend standing orders, in accordance with CPR 23.1, to enable 
the Committee to complete the remaining business on the agenda. 

 At 1.00 p.m the Committee adjourned for a lunch break and reconvened at 1.45 
p.m.] 

 
Virtual Meeting - 10.00 am - 3.40 pm 
 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors M.J.A. Lewis and G.B. 
Thomas. 

Page 57

Agenda Item 4



 

 
 

 
2. DECLARATIONS OF PERSONAL INTERESTS 

 

Councillor / Officer Minute Number Nature of Interest 

Cllr. B.D.J. Phillips 3: PL/00799 - One Planet 
Development at land south of 
Blaenhiraeth, Henllan 
Amgoed, Whitland, SA34 0SG 

Applicant is a business 
customer. 

Cllr. S.M. Allen 3: PL/02848 - Proposed full 
planning application for 
development of residential 
homes, highways access, 
parking, landscaping and 
associated infrastructure 
works at land south of Erw’r 
Brenhinoedd, Llandybie, 
Ammanford, SA18 2TQ 

Is a voluntary member of 
Bro Myrddin Housing 
Association. 

E. Bryer 3: PL/02533 - Removal of 
Condition 11 on E/27795 (one 
residential dwelling (local 
needs)) at Gwenlliw, Dryslwyn, 
Carmarthen, SA32 8RF 

Applicant is a relative.  

 
3. DETERMINATION OF PLANNING APPLICATIONS 

 
3.1 RESOLVED that the following planning applications be granted 

subject to the conditions detailed within the Report/Addendum of the 
Head of Planning and or reported at the meeting:- 

 

E/38576 Single storey dwelling with habitable roofspace and 
integral garage at land adjacent to 15 Plas Gwyn Road, 
Penygroes, Llanelli, SA14 7RY 

PL/00799 One Planet Development at land south of Blaenhiraeth, 
Henllan Amgoed, Whitland, SA34 0SG 
 
(NOTE: Councillor B.D.J. Phillips having earlier declared an 
interest in this application, re-declared that interest, then left 
the meeting and took no part in its determination) 
 
A representation was received from the local member 
objecting to the application which re-iterated some of the 
objection points detailed within the Head of Planning’s written 
report and included specific concerns in relation to the water 
supply and the management of the chicken flock on site.  
 
The Development Management Officer responded to the 
issues raised during consideration of the report. 

Page 58



 

 
 

 

PL/02848 Proposed full planning application for development of 
residential homes, highways access, parking, 
landscaping and associated infrastructure works at land 
south of Erw’r Brenhinoedd, Llandybie, Ammanford, SA18 
2TQ 
 
(NOTE: Councillor S.M. Allen having earlier declared an 
interest in this application, re-declared that interest, then left 
the meeting and took no part in its determination). 

PL/02849 Approval of all reserved matters in respect to the 
development of new light industrial and office buildings 
on Plot 3 including associated ancillary 
buildings/structures, landscaping and supporting 
infrastructure at Cross Hands East Strategic 
Employment Site, Plot 3, Cross Hands 

 
3.2 RESOLVED that the following application be refused for the reasons 

as detailed within the Report/Addendum of the Head of Planning and 
or reported at the meeting:- 

 

S/35028 Two storey dwelling at 15A Bryncaerau, Trimsaran, 
Kidwelly, SA17 4DW 

PL/02285 Demolition of existing (partially built) stable block to 
be replaced by a residential dwelling (local need) at 
land opposite Ty Liliwen, Nantycaws, Carmarthen, 
SA32 8EP 
 
A representation was received from the local member in 
support of the application on the basis:  

 That the application was within the confines of the 
new village settlement. 

 The applicants would not be able to afford to leave 
the parental home should the application be 
refused. 

 The build adheres to the scale, appearance and 
landscape of the area. 

 That the application meets the criteria of 
affordable housing.  

 
The Development Management Officer responded to the 
issues raised during consideration of the report. 

PL/02533 Removal of Condition 11 on E/27795 (one residential 
dwelling (local needs)) at Gwenlliw, Dryslwyn, 
Carmarthen, SA32 8RF 
 
(NOTE: E. Bryer (Democratic Services Officer) having 
earlier declared an interest in this application, re-declared 
that interest, then left the meeting during its 
consideration). 
 
A representation was received from the local member in 

Page 59



 

 
 

support of the application on the basis:  

 That due to personal circumstances and current 
financial situation the applicant was facing the 
prospects of losing his home. 

 The property was located in the middle of a cluster 
of houses known as Nantarwenlliw and that other 
properties in the vicinity had not been subject to 
the affordable housing clause. 

 Planning should not have been granted under the 
terms of affordable housing due to the scale and 
location of the property as this rendered it 
outside the realms of affordability for local 
persons.  

 
The Development Management Officer responded to the 
issues raised during consideration of the report. 

 
4. PLANNING SERVICE PERFORMANCE - QUARTER 2 

 
The Committee considered the Planning Service Performance Report for Quarter 
2.  This report reflected Quarter 2 for the period between 1st July 2021 and 30th 
September 2021. It also included the comparative quarterly data for Quarter 1 and 
2020/21. 
 
It was asked why performance indicators number 14 (Percentage of closed 
enforcement cases investigated within 84 days) and 15 (Percentage time taken to 
investigate enforcement cases (in days)) showed a deterioration in Quarter 2 
compared to that in Quarter 1. 
 
The Committee was advised that the figures reflected the challenges around 
enforcement however figures were an interim imbalance which would improve one 
the revised policy and processes were implemented.  It was stated that it was 
hoped that Quarter 3 and year-end figures would show an improvement.  
Additionally, long term resourcing issues were being address and resources would 
be channelled to reduce the current enforcement backlog.  
 
RESOLVED that the report be received. 
 

5. TO SIGN AS A CORRECT RECORD THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD 
ON:- 
 
5.1. 11TH NOVEMBER, 2021 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on the 
11th November, 2021 be signed as a correct record. 
 
5.2. 23RD NOVEMBER, 2021 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on the 
23rd November, 2021 be signed as a correct record. 
 

Page 60



 

 
 

 
________________________    __________________ 
CHAIR       DATE 

[PLEASE NOTE:  These minutes reflect the order of business itemised on the 
agenda for the meeting which may differ from that on any webcast recording as 
applications with members of the public attending to speak would have been dealt 
with first.]  

Page 61



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 DETERMINATION OF PLANNING APPLICATIONS
	4 TO SIGN AS A CORRECT RECORD THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON THE 9TH DECEMBER 2021



Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 

 
PLANNING COMMITTEE 

 
Thursday, 6 January 2022 

 
PRESENT: Councillor A. Lenny (Chair) 
 
Councillors:  
S.M. Allen, J.M. Charles, D.M. Cundy, I.W. Davies, J.A. Davies, W.T. Evans, 
S.J.G. Gilasbey, J.K. Howell, J.D. James, C. Jones, H.I. Jones, M.J.A. Lewis, K. Madge, 
B.D.J. Phillips, G.B. Thomas and J.E. Williams 
 
The following Officers were in attendance: 
R. Griffiths, Head of Place and Sustainability 
I.R. Llewelyn, Forward Planning Manager 
J. Thomas, Senior Development Management Officer [Aman Gwendraeth] 
S. Murphy, Senior Solicitor 
Z.A. Evans, Senior Technician [Planning Liaison] 
S. Rees, Simultaneous Translator 
M. Evans Thomas, Principal Democratic Services Officer 
K. Evans, Assistant Democratic Services Officer 
J. Owens, Democratic Services Officer 
K. Thomas, Democratic Services OfficerError! No document variable supplied. 
 
Virtual Meeting - 10.00  - 11.35 am 
 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 
The Chair also welcomed Mr Rhodri Griffiths to his first meeting of the Planning 
Committee following his recent appointment as the Council’s Head of Place and 
Sustainability.  
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF PERSONAL INTERESTS 
 
There were no declarations of personal interest. 
 

3. DETERMINATION OF PLANNING APPLICATIONS 
 

3.1 RESOLVED that the following planning applications be granted subject 
to the conditions detailed within the Report/Addendum of the Head of 
Planning and or reported at the meeting:- 

 

E/37086 Application for retrospective planning consent for the 
erection of 8 no pre-fabricated external silos in 
aluminium construction/finish ie 6 no 3.5m diameter x 
12m height and 2 no 3.5m diameter by 10m height. 
Silos used for the storage of polyvinyl chloride 
granules/pellets used in the manufacture of un-
plasticized polyvinyl chloride (upvc) window profile at 
Victorian House, Capel Hendre Industrial Estate, 



 

 
 

Ammanford, SA18 3SJ 

PL/00151 Housing Development consisting of 4 No. Plots – Land 
North of Soar Chapel, Llwynhendy, Llanelli, SA14 9NY 

PL/00542 Installation of roof-mounted solar panels on multiple 
office buildings within the Pard Dewi Sant complex – 
Building 8, Sat Davids Park, Job’s Well Road, 
Carmarthen, SA31 3HB 

PL/02602 Proposed residential development at land adjacent to 
172 Pant Bryn Isaf, Llwynhendy, Llanelli, SA14 9EJ 
 
(NOTE: Consent is also subject to the application 
satisfying the requirements of the Coal Authority) 

 
4. TO SIGN AS A CORRECT RECORD THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD 

ON THE 9TH DECEMBER 2021 
 
Reference was made to the comments of the local member in planning application 
PL/00799 in minute 3.1 objecting to the application. It was clarified that the 
member had not objected to the application but merely raised some observational 
points on issues raised by the objectors and had been minded to approve the 
application subject to the outcome of the debate. 
 
RESOLVED that, subject to the above clarification, the minutes of the 
meeting of the Committee held on the 9th December, 2021 be signed as a 
correct record. 
 

 
________________________    __________________ 
CHAIR       DATE 

[PLEASE NOTE:  These minutes reflect the order of business itemised on the 
agenda for the meeting which may differ from that on any webcast recording as 
applications with members of the public attending to speak would have been dealt 
with first.]  


